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PUBLIC NOTICE 

Common Council Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, April 15, 2025 at 5:30 PM 

City Hall, 100 E Fountain St, Dodgeville, WI 53533 

AGENDA 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

I. OATHS, ELECTIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

1. Swearing in of Newly Elected Officials 

2. Election of Council President 

3. Appointment of 2025-2026 Boards, Committees & Commissions 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 

4. Approval of Minutes from April 2, 2025. 

5. Approval of Claims from April 15, 2025. 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT Citizen or delegation presentations, requests or comments and discussion of 

same, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec. 19.83 (2) and Sec. 19.84 (2).  Ten minute limit except by consent 

of council.  No action will be taken on any item that is not specifically listed on the agenda. 

IV. PRESENTATION 

6. Upland Hills Health Presentation (Lisa Schnedler & Jim Massey) 

V. REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

7. Mayor Report 

VI. PROCLAMATION 

8. Child Abuse Prevention Day: April 26, 2025 

9. Arbor Day 2025 - April 25, 2025 

VII. NEW BUSINESS 

10. Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution 2025-04:  Designating Official 

Newspaper 

11. Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution 2025-05:  Designation of Public 

Depositories 

12. Discussion and possible action to approve an agreement with the WI Economic Development 

Corporation for the Community Development Investment Vibrant Spaces Grant. 

13. Discussion and possible action to approve a contract with HGA for the architectural design and 

construction document creation services for the library remodel and addition. 
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14. Discussion and possible action regarding bids for Phase 2 of the Dodgeville Administrative 

Building. 

15. Discussion and possible action to approve an amended agreement with Daniels Construction 

as related to Phase 1 of the Dodgeville Administration Building project. 

16. Discussion and possible action on promoting a part-time EMT to full-time EMT to fill a full-time 

position resignation.  

17. Discussion and possible action to fill Public Works Crew position.  

VIII. OLD BUSINESS 

18. Discussion and possible action to approve a water tower lease with MH Telecom, LLC doing 

business as MHTC (tabled from February 19, 2025). 

IX. ADJOURN 

19. Motion to Adjourn 

 

Any person who has a qualifying disability, as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act, that requires 

the meeting or material at the meeting to be in an accessible location or format, must contact the City 

Clerk at the address listed above or call 930-5228, prior to the meeting so that any necessary 

arrangements can be made to accommodate each request. 
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Committee, Commission and Board Appointments 

JERRY JOHNSON to the Administrative and Personnel Committee 

SHAUN SERSCH to the Finance Committee 

MIKE OLSON to the Public Works Committee 

MIKE OLSON to the Ordinance and Regulation Committee 

MIKE OLSON to the Board of Review 

MIKE OLSON to the Administrative Review Appeals Board 

NATALIE BRAUN-GREGORSON to the Plan Commission 

JASON REED to the Plan Commission 

DANIELLE KRATCHA to the Plan Commission (as the Parks and Recreation Commission 
member) 

BRANDON WILHELM to the Iowa County Safety Committee 

MELISSA BRENNUM to the Parks and Recreation Commission 

NATALIE BRAUN-GREGORSON to the Parks and Recreation Commission (as the Plan 
Commission member) 

JASON REED to the Community Development Committee 

NATALIE BRAUN-GREGORSON to the Community Development Committee 

MIKE HUMKE appointment on the Police and Fire Commission renewed 

TERRY EDWARDS, TOM DEVOSS and PATRICIA ROCK appointment on the Housing 
Authority Committee renewed 

JOAN DAVIS appointment on the Board of Zoning renewed 

EMERGENCY GOVERNMENT Committee stays the same. 

LIBRARY BOARD remains  

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD, EOC, and TREE BOARD  
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Looking to change ordinances for all standing committees to have 3 members plus an 
alternate, like what we did with the Administrative and Personnel Committee earlier this 
year.   

In addition, will be reviewing committees that are no longer needed and bring forth 
resolutions to the full council at a later date. 
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PUBLIC NOTICE 

Common Council Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, April 02, 2025 at 5:30 PM 

City Hall, 100 E Fountain St, Dodgeville, WI 53533 

MINUTES 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 pm by Mayor Hottmann.  

PRESENT:  Roxanne Reynolds-Lair, Shaun Sersch, Tom DeVoss, Jeff Weber, Jerry 

Johnson, Julie Johnson-Solberg, Larry Tremelling,  ABSENT:Dan Meuer 

 

I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 

Motion by DeVoss, second by Johnson to approve the following consent agenda items.  Voice 

vote.  Motion carried 7-0. 

1. Approval of Minutes from March 18, 2025. 

2. Approval of a Fireworks Permit to Chrome Fireworks & Displays for the Farmer's Appreciation 

Day celebration on July 12, 2025. 

3. Approval of Claims for April 2, 2025. 

General - $278,256.88, Water - $42,716.17, Sewer - $61,231.96, Total - $382,205.01 

 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT  

John DeMuth provided an update on Cars for Coffee.  They are working with the Lions Club who is 

looking to provide liability insurance for the events. Bob Kratochwill is working with Lion's 

International to get the COI.   

 

IV. REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

4. 2024 Dodgeville Police Department Annual Report - Chief Wilhelm provided an overview of 

the 2024 Annual Report.  He addressed staffing challenges, increased calls for service, and 

crime rates.  The school resource officer postion was also discussed. Council was positive 

about the report. 

 

5. Recreation Report - Rec Director James stated that summer registration is open and the 1st 

day brought in over $25K on the 1st day.   
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6. Clerk/Treasurer Report – Aulik provided election results – which had a record turnout of 70%.  

Mike Olson will be the new Council member for District 3.  Aulik received her WI Certified 

Municipal Clerk Certification.  The finance committee met and is continuing to work on the 

Financial Management Plan and will be bringing it back in May along with beginning the 

borrowing process.  The City will be implementing summer hours again starting the week of 

Memorial Day.  Aulik will be on vacation for the next Council meeting. 

 

7. Mayor Report.  The Mayor reported that bids are out for the library and Phase 2 of the admin 

building.   

 

V. PROCLAMATION 

8. Proclamation:  National Library Week, April 6-12, 2025  

 

VI. OLD BUSINESS 

9. Discussion and possible action to approve the 2025 Iowa County Youth Soccer Contract 

(tabled from the 3-18-2025 Council Meeting).  Motion by DeVoss, second by Johnson-

Solberg to approve the 2025 Iowa County Youth Soccer Contract.  Voice vote.  Motion carried 

7-0. 

 

VII. NEW BUSINESS 

10. Discussion and possible action to approve Summer Recreation and Pool Staff wage 

increases. Rec Director James presented wages for pool staff along with comparable.  The 

proposal gives a 50 cent per hour bump.  The proposal is within the department 

budget. Motion by DeVoss, second by Johnson-Solberg to approve the Summer Recreation 

and Pool Staff wage increases as presented.  Voice vote.  Motion carried 6-0 (Sersch 

abstained). 

 

11. Discussion and possible action regarding asbestos bids for the City Administrative building. 

Assistant DPW Dylon Wadzinski reviewed the bids for removal and/or sealing.  The City 

received two bids.  The recommended bid is from MV Service from Spring Green at $15,590 

for complete removal.  Motion by Tremelling, second by Reynolds-Lair to select the bid from 

MV Service for complete removal at $15,590.  Roll call vote.  Motion carried 7-0.  The work will 

start in late April/early May. 

 

12. Discussion and possible action regarding the Washington Street Reconstruction bid selection. 
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Assistant DPW Wadzinski stated that 3 contractors go through the qualification process, but 

Rule Construction was the only one to bid at $2,496,087.85  The bid includes the 100 Block of 

E Fountain St as well.  The original budget was over $3M.  Motion by DeVoss, second by 

Sersch to approve Rule Constructions bid of $2,496,087.85 for the Washington Street 

Reconstruction project.  Roll call vote.  Motion carried 7-0. 

 

13. Discussion of Phase 2 Cost Estimate for the new City Administrative Building. 

Assistant DPW Wadzinksi reviewed the cost estimate for Phase 2 of the City Admin 

building.  The estimate came in at approximately $1.7M, but bids will be opened at the next 

Council meeting.  Phase 1 came in at $1.1M.  The original budget for the whole project was 

$2.5M.   

 

14. Discussion and possible action to approve an agreement with Vierbicher Associates, Inc for 

Engineering Services related to a Topographic Survey for the new City Hall Administrative 

Building.  The survey would be used for site work and for future developments. The cost is 

$4,700.  Motion by DeVoss, second by Weber to approve the agreement with Vierbicher 

Associates for engineering services for $4,700.  Roll call vote.  Motion carried 7-0. 

 

15. Approval of a Cigarette, Tobacco and Electronic Vaping Device (CTV) License for "Hot Spot 

Tobacco Inc" located at 1210 Bequette St, Suite B, Dodgeville, WI.  This is an application for a 

new tobacco shop located on the north side of town.  All applications materials were complete, 

with no issues that would constitute denial. Motion by DeVoss, second by Weber to approve a 

Cigarette Tobacco and Electronic Vaping Device License for "Hot Spot Tobacco Inc" located 

at 120 Bequette St, Suite B, Dodgeville, WI.  Voice vote. Motion carried 7-0. 

 

16. Discussion and possible action to approve an amended contract with the WI Department of 

Administration for the Flexible Facilities Program (Library Project).  The State of WI has made 

additional language changes to the Flexible Facility Program agreement.  There were some 

minor changes. Motion by DeVoss, second by Reynolds-Lair to approve the amended contract 

with the WI Dept of Administration for the Flexible Facilities Program.  Roll call vote.  Motion 

carried 7-0. 

 

VIII. ADJOURN 

17. Motion to Adjourn. Motion by Sersch, second by Johnson to adjourn the meeting.  Voice 

vote.  Motion carried 7-0. 
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 4/3/2025 - 4/15/2025 Apr 14, 2025  08:52AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

04/25 04/03/2025 64080 1538 AT&T MOBILITY 100-21000-000-000 1,120.57

04/25 04/03/2025 64081 668 MHTC-MH 100-21000-000-000 1,820.94

04/25 04/08/2025 64082 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 300-21000-000-000 62.26

04/25 04/14/2025 64083 34 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  (UTILITY PAYMENTS) 150-21000-000-000 277.43

04/25 04/14/2025 64084 36 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 150-21000-000-000 175.30

04/25 04/14/2025 64085 89 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 150-21000-000-000 990.07

04/25 04/14/2025 64086 195 CITY OF DODGEVILLE WATER UTILITY 150-21000-000-000 44.91

04/25 04/14/2025 64087 1592 DENNIS J MARKLEIN 150-21000-000-000 650.00

04/25 04/14/2025 64088 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 150-21000-000-000 73.05

04/25 04/14/2025 64089 1736 MicroMarketing, LLC 150-21000-000-000 81.35

04/25 04/14/2025 64090 768 PENWORTHY COMPANY LLC 150-21000-000-000 229.73

04/25 04/14/2025 64091 932 STRANG HEATING & ELECTRIC 150-21000-000-000 270.25

04/25 04/14/2025 64092 944 SW WI LIBRARY SYSTEM 150-21000-000-000 25,049.60

04/25 04/14/2025 64093 978 THE DODGEVILLE CHRONICLE INC 150-21000-000-000 161.50

04/25 04/14/2025 64094 1685 HGA 160-21000-000-000 205,561.37

04/25 04/15/2025 64095 1915 Architectural Design Consultants Inc 160-21000-000-000 83,675.61

04/25 04/15/2025 64096 360 FAHERTY INC 160-21000-000-000 1,156.40

04/25 04/15/2025 64097 2055 Sig Sauer Inc 160-21000-000-000 5,875.53

04/25 04/15/2025 64098 1378 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES 160-21000-000-000 40,308.75

04/25 04/15/2025 64099 36 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 100-21000-000-000 2,298.33

04/25 04/15/2025 64100 1337 BADGER METER 200-21000-000-000 226.30

04/25 04/15/2025 64101 85 BADGER WELDING SUPPLIES INC 100-21000-000-000 105.40

04/25 04/15/2025 64102 112 BILL HAMILTON TREE SERVICE 100-21000-000-000 562.50

04/25 04/15/2025 64103 1776 Blain's Farm & Fleet 200-21000-000-000 476.50

04/25 04/15/2025 64104 128 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-21000-000-000 2,313.74

04/25 04/15/2025 64105 2113 Cant Qit Basketball Training 100-21000-000-000 1,020.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64106 2028 CentralSquare Technologies LLC 100-21000-000-000 10,615.80

04/25 04/15/2025 64107 188 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21000-000-000 87.76

04/25 04/15/2025 64108 195 CITY OF DODGEVILLE WATER UTILITY 100-21000-000-000 3,564.89

04/25 04/15/2025 64109 210 COLLINS & HYING LLC 100-21000-000-000 385.30

04/25 04/15/2025 64110 211 COMELEC SERVICES INC 100-21000-000-000 1,000.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64111 2118 CPR Training Specialists LLC 100-21000-000-000 595.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64112 976 Cvikota Company 100-21000-000-000 4,270.93

04/25 04/15/2025 64113 2119 Dean Health 100-21000-000-000 2,388.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64114 1978 Dodgeville Veterinary Service SC 100-21000-000-000 568.18

04/25 04/15/2025 64115 2122 Dougherty ICF 200-21000-000-000 1,100.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64116 360 FAHERTY INC 100-21000-000-000 22,112.88

04/25 04/15/2025 64117 370 FIRE & SAFETY EQUIPMENT III LLC 150-21000-000-000 233.50

04/25 04/15/2025 64118 372 FIRST SUPPLY LLC-MADISON 100-21000-000-000 222.72

04/25 04/15/2025 64119 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 100-21000-000-000 17.19

04/25 04/15/2025 64120 427 HALLADA MOTORS INC 100-21000-000-000 148.50

04/25 04/15/2025 64121 2121 Heather Yelk 100-21000-000-000 363.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64122 440 HENNESSEY IMPLEMENT INC 300-21000-000-000 60.71

04/25 04/15/2025 64123 491 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21000-000-000 1,634.95

04/25 04/15/2025 64124 1593 JFTCO INC 300-21000-000-000 20.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64125 2120 Jodean Grunow 100-21000-000-000 199.44

04/25 04/15/2025 64126 621 LV Labs WW LLC 300-21000-000-000 1,755.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64127 2066 Mandi Andrews 100-21000-000-000 120.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64128 640 MARKS AUTO REPAIR 100-21000-000-000 19.99

04/25 04/15/2025 64129 686 MIDWEST POOL SUPPLY INC 100-21000-000-000 2,412.75

04/25 04/15/2025 64130 1346 MORTON SALT 100-21000-000-000 9,565.21

04/25 04/15/2025 64131 713 MUELLER IMPLEMENT INC 100-21000-000-000 25.90

04/25 04/15/2025 64132 2086 Mulcahy Shaw Water Inc 300-21000-000-000 219.20

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 4/3/2025 - 4/15/2025 Apr 14, 2025  08:52AM

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

04/25 04/15/2025 64133 2099 Nancy Anderson 100-21000-000-000 203.20

04/25 04/15/2025 64134 296 Napa Auto Parts 100-21000-000-000 65.54

04/25 04/15/2025 64135 746 OREILLY AUTO PARTS 300-21000-000-000 192.06

04/25 04/15/2025 64136 1956 Physician Mutual Insurance 100-21000-000-000 274.80

04/25 04/15/2025 64137 783 POMASL FIRE EQUIPMENT INC 100-21000-000-000 421.84

04/25 04/15/2025 64138 790 PREMIUM WATERS INC 100-21000-000-000 106.41

04/25 04/15/2025 64139 2124 ProRider Inc 100-21000-000-000 1,971.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64140 811 RANDYS SERVICE & TOWING 100-21000-000-000 1,018.51

04/25 04/15/2025 64141 835 RITCHIE IMPLEMENT INC 100-21000-000-000 760.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64142 851 RULE CONSTRUCTION LTD 200-21000-000-000 1,140.20

04/25 04/15/2025 64143 1335 SCHMITZ JANITORIAL SUPPLY 100-21000-000-000 74.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64144 1335 SCHMITZ JANITORIAL SUPPLY 200-21000-000-000 50.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64145 879 SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC 100-21000-000-000 723.07

04/25 04/15/2025 64146 1783 Shane Groom 100-21000-000-000 20.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64147 901 SINGER LUMBER CO INC 100-21000-000-000 35.07

04/25 04/15/2025 64148 2125 Southwest Wisconsin Coaches League 100-21000-000-000 800.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64149 926 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 100-21000-000-000 2,801.28

04/25 04/15/2025 64150 2123 Team Laboratory Chemical LLC 300-21000-000-000 123.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64151 987 THE SHOE BOX LTD 100-21000-000-000 175.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64152 1726 TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION 100-21000-000-000 253.90

04/25 04/15/2025 64153 1936 Trillium Print Studio 100-21000-000-000 525.50

04/25 04/15/2025 64154 1036 UNITED WE STAND LLC 100-21000-000-000 160.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64155 1040 UPLAND HILLS HEALTH INC 100-21000-000-000 81.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64156 1042 UPMANN HEATING & COOLING INC 100-21000-000-000 429.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64157 1378 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES 430-21000-000-000 1,300.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64158 1107 WI STATE LABORATORY OF HYGIENE 200-21000-000-000 31.00

04/25 04/15/2025 64159 1109 WIL-KIL 100-21000-000-000 67.38

04/25 04/03/2025 700127 1397 DEERE CREDIT INC 160-21000-000-000 1,062.02

04/25 04/03/2025 700128 34 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  (UTILITY PAYMENTS) 100-21000-000-000 1,761.77

04/25 04/03/2025 700129 1515 STATE OF WI-ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVMNT FUN 200-21000-000-000 273,517.38

04/25 04/15/2025 700130 34 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  (UTILITY PAYMENTS) 100-21000-000-000 4,485.01

04/25 04/15/2025 700131 1308 KWIK TRIP INC - CREDIT DEPT 200-21000-000-000 3,960.45

Grand Totals: 736,883.58

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-13105-000-000 3,225.24 .00 3,225.24

100-21000-000-000 .00 88,407.71- 88,407.71-

100-21552-000-000 723.07 .00 723.07

100-51300-000-000 42.45 .00 42.45

100-51410-390-000 46.70 .00 46.70

100-51600-340-000 362.42 .00 362.42

100-51710-222-000 1,484.34 .00 1,484.34

100-51710-224-000 265.47 .00 265.47

100-51710-226-000 412.68 .00 412.68

100-51710-310-000 102.51 .00 102.51

100-52100-180-000 609.47 .00 609.47

100-52100-210-000 10,662.92 .00 10,662.92

100-52100-224-000 606.69 .00 606.69

100-52100-226-000 198.07 .00 198.07

100-52100-325-000 120.00 .00 120.00

100-52100-326-000 20.00 .00 20.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 4/3/2025 - 4/15/2025 Apr 14, 2025  08:52AM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-52100-330-000 96.46 .00 96.46

100-52100-340-000 650.85 .00 650.85

100-52100-385-000 568.18 .00 568.18

100-52100-400-000 1,018.51 .00 1,018.51

100-52100-410-000 1,160.94 .00 1,160.94

100-52100-610-000 81.00 .00 81.00

100-52100-720-000 1,971.00 .00 1,971.00

100-52200-215-000 249.83 .00 249.83

100-52200-224-000 147.02 .00 147.02

100-52200-226-000 151.70 .00 151.70

100-52200-340-000 1,776.85 .00 1,776.85

100-52200-410-000 524.97 .00 524.97

100-52200-725-000 429.00 .00 429.00

100-52300-175-000 502.47 .00 502.47

100-52300-210-000 1,017.19 .00 1,017.19

100-52300-215-000 4,021.10 .00 4,021.10

100-52300-224-000 749.32 .00 749.32

100-52300-226-000 108.76 .00 108.76

100-52300-345-000 2,375.74 .00 2,375.74

100-52300-400-000 570.34 .00 570.34

100-52300-410-000 652.62 .00 652.62

100-52300-500-000 736.49 .00 736.49

100-52300-720-000 265.48 .00 265.48

100-52400-224-000 45.95 .00 45.95

100-53100-300-000 88.10 .00 88.10

100-53230-390-000 794.44 .00 794.44

100-53240-390-000 872.89 .00 872.89

100-53414-390-000 9,565.21 .00 9,565.21

100-53420-390-000 4,485.01 .00 4,485.01

100-53620-390-000 12,149.12 .00 12,149.12

100-53630-210-000 9,963.76 .00 9,963.76

100-54910-224-000 64.99 .00 64.99
